

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., MIKE)
HUNTER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF)
OKLAHOMA,)
Plaintiff / Appellee /)
Counter-Appellant,)

VS.)

Case No. 118,474

JOHNSON & JOHNSON; JANSSEN)
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC; ORTHO-)
McNEIL-JANSSEN)
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; and)
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.,)
n/k/a/ JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS,)
INC.,)
Defendants / Appellants)

And)

PURDUE PHARMA L.P.; PURDUE)
PHARMAC, INC.; THE PURDUE)
FREDERCK COMPANY; TEVA)
PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.;)
CEPHALON, INC.; ALLERGAN, PLC,)
f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS, INC.,)
f/k/a WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS,)
INC.; WATSON LABORATORIS, INC.;)
ACTAVIS LLC; ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.,)
f/k/a WATSON PHARMA, INC.;)
Defendants.)

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE 1889 INSTITUTE, ANDREW C. SPIROPOULOS, AND THE OKLAHOMA COUNCIL OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Benjamin M. Lepak, OBA #30886
Legal Fellow, 1889 Institute
6001 S. Quebec Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74135
405.613.5699
blepak@1889institute.org
Attorney for Amici
October 22, 2020

INDEX

INDEX i

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. POLICYMAKING THROUGH PUBLIC NUISANCE LITIGATION VIOLATES BEDROCK
SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES** **3**

A. COURTS ARE IMPROPER FORUMS—AND ILL-SUITED—FOR POLICYMAKING **4**

**B. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY OF THE OKLAHOMA CONSTITUTION
REQUIRE COURTS TO AVOID POLICYMAKING** **6**

**II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW ILLUSTRATES WHY POLICYMAKING BY LITIGATION IS
IMPROPER** **12**

A. THE ABATEMENT PLAN IS VIRTUALLY INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM LEGISLATION
..... **12**

**B. THE JUDGMENT BELOW DISREGARDS EXTENSIVE STATE AND FEDERAL
REGULATION OF OPIOIDS, ACHIEVED THROUGH DEMOCRATIC PROCESSES** **15**

**C. PERMITTING THE JUDGMENT BELOW TO STAND WILL INVITE FURTHER
POLICYMAKING LITIGATION** **17**

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adwon v. Oklahoma Retail Grocers Ass’n</i> , 1951 OK 43, ¶ 13 (1951)	9
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361, 374 (1986)	5
<i>Calvey v. Daxon</i> , 2000 OK 1, 20-21, 997 P.2d 164, 171-72	10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP, PLC</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017, 1026 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	16
<i>Cryan v. State</i> , 1978 OK CR 91, ¶ 15, 583 P.2d 1122, 1125	9
<i>Dixon v. Shaw</i> , 1927 OK 24, 1-2, 253 P. 500, 501	10
<i>Herrin v. Arnold</i> , 1938 OK 440 (1938).....	9
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 348, State Question No. 640</i> , 1991 OK 110, ¶5, 820 P.2d 772.....	10
<i>In re Opinion of the Judges</i> , 1909 OK 227 (1909)	10
<i>Jackson v. Freeman</i> , 1995 OK 100 (Okla. 1995)	9
<i>Jacobs Ranch, L.L.C. v. Smith</i> , 2006 OK 34, ¶18 (2006)	9
<i>LaFalier v. Lead-Impacted Comtys. Relocation Assistance Trust</i> , 2010 OK 48, ¶ 15 (2010)	9
<i>McIntosh v. Watkins</i> , 2019 OK 6 (2019).....	5
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532, 543 (2019).....	5
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Okla. Legislature</i> , 2007 OK 30, 120, 158 P.3d 1058, 1065.....	9
<i>Oklahoma’s Children, Our Future, Inc. v. Coburn</i> , 2018 OK 55, ¶ 7.....	10
<i>Randle, et al. v. City of Tulsa</i> , CV-2020-01179, District Court of Tulsa County	17
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1, 79 (1936) (Stone, J., dissenting).....	4

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Central Meaning of Republican Government: Popular Sovereignty, Majority Rule, and the Problem of the Denominator</i> , 65 U. COLO. L. REV. 749, 749 (1993).....	4
DANNY M. ADKISON & LISA MCNAIR PALMER, <i>THE OKLAHOMA STATE CONSTITUTION: A REFERENCE GUIDE</i> p.xxxi, <i>foreward</i> by W.A. Drew Edmondson (Greenwood Press 2001).....	8
IRVIN HURST, <i>THE 46TH STAR: A HISTORY OF OKLAHOMA'S CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION AND EARLY STATEHOOD 19-20</i> (1957).....	2
JAMES R. SCALES & DANNEY GOBLE, <i>OKLAHOMA POLITICS: A HISTORY 25</i> (University of Oklahoma Press 1982).....	7
Luther J. Strange III, <i>A Prescription for Disaster: How Local Governments’ Abuse of Public Nuisance Claims Wrongly Elevates Courts and Litigants into a Policy-Making Role and Subverts the Equitable Administration of Justice</i> , 70 SC. L. REV. 517 (2019).....	15

Michael DeBow, *The State Tobacco Litigation and the Separation of Powers in State Governments: Repairing the Damage*, 31 Seton Hall L. Rev. 563, 580-81 (2000). 16

Okla. Const. art. V, § 1 2

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) 4

Constitutional Provisions

Okla. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 9

Okla. Const. art. V, § 1, *et seq.* (1907) 7

Okla. Const. art. V, § 36 10

Okla. Const. art. VI, § 1, *et seq.* 2

Okla. Const. art. VII, § 3 (1907) 7
